
 
 

 
 

L I C E N S I N G  S U B  
C O M M I T T E E  B  

Monday, 29 January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

Until further notice, all Licensing Sub-Committees 
will be held remotely 

 
 
Live stream link: https://youtube.com/live/cSZQzj9vJtk 
Back up link: https://youtube.com/live/XUkMNOMT0HM 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillor Gilbert Smyth 
Councillor Yvonne Maxwell 
  

 
  
 
Dawn Carter-McDonald  
Interim Chief Executive 
Published on: Friday, 19 January 2024 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: 
Rabiya Khatun  

Governance Officer 
rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 

 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub Committee B 
 

Monday, 29 January 2024 
 

Order of Business  
 

1 Election of Chair   
 
2 Apologies for Absence   
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate   
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
 
5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
6 Premises Licence Re: Ground Floor, 320 Old Street, EC1V 9DR (Pages 15 

- 62) 
 
7 Premises Licence- Sandbox, 1 Quaker Street, E1 6BW (Pages 63 - 106) 
 
8 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 
 
This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be 
altered in exceptional circumstances and when for example Personal Licences, 
Temporary Event Notices and Reviews are considered. 
 
Until further notice, all Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings will be held remotely 
using the Google Meets platform. Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings are public 
meetings that are live-streamed. Hearings are available to be viewed by the public 
online. 
 
A Licensing Sub-Committee will be held if: 
 

• The applicant has applied for a Premises Licence, Provisional Statement, 
Club Premises Certificate or expressed their intention to vary their existing 
licence/certificate and ha
[...]
granted dispensation. 
 
 
Reports  
 
Agendas and Reports for Licensing Sub-Committees are published on the Council’s 
website (www.hackney.gov.uk) 5 working days before the hearing takes place. 
Copies are also available by contacting Governance Services on 0208 356 3578 or 
email governance@hackney.gov.uk. Copies of applications together with the detail 
of any objections will be included in the report. 
 
 
Appeals 
 
Applicants or any party to the hearing can appeal against the decision made by the 
Sub-Committee.  The appeal to the Thames Magistrates Court must be made within 
21 days of the decision being sent formally in writing. However, TEN’s have the 
added restriction that no appeals can be made later than 5 working days before the 
event is scheduled to take place.  
 
 
Withdrawal of an Item or Cancellation of a Hearing  
 
An item may be withdrawn from the agenda of a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
at short notice due to the withdrawal or resolution of the representations or 
objections to an application or notice. A hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
may therefore be cancelled at short notice if there are no substantive items 
remaining on the agenda. 
  
As much advance notice as is practicable of the withdrawal of an item on the agenda 
or cancellation of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be provided on the 
Council’s website but please note that this might be as little as a few hours before 
the hearing if the applicant chooses to leave it that late to satisfactorily address any 
representation or objection giving rise to the need for a hearing. 
 
 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

 
Contacts 
 
If you have a query about Licensing Sub-Committee procedures and protocols then 
please contact Governance Services: governance@hackney.gov.uk  
 
.If your query relates general licensing matters or to specific applications then you 
are advised to speak to the Licensing Service. They can be contacted 
[...]
Committee

Meeting Date 29 January 2024

Type of Application Premises Licence 

Address of Premises Sandbox, 1 Quaker Street, London, E1 6BW

Classification Decision

Ward(s) Affected Hoxton East and Shoreditch

Group Director Rickardo Hyatt

1. Summary 

1.1. This is an application for a premises licence to allow authorisation for the 
sale of alcohol on Monday to Sunday.

2. Application 

2.1. Mr Damon Borley has made an application for a premises licence under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

2.2. The applicant is seeking authorisation for the following licensable activities 
and times:

Supply of Alcohol
(On and Off sales)

Standard Hours:

Mon 11:00-23:00

Tue  11:00-23:00

Wed 11:00-23:00

Thu  11:00-23:00

Fri    11:00-23:00

Sat   11:00-23:00

Sun  11:00-23:00

The opening hours of 
the premises

Standard Hours:

Mon 11:00-23:30

Tue  11:00-23:30

Wed 11:00-23:30

Thu 11:00-23:30

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Fri    11:00-23:30 

Sat   11:00-23:30 

Sun  11:00-23:30 

 

 

2.3. The application is attached as Appendix A. The applicant has proposed 
measures that could be converted to conditions (see paragraph 8.1 below). 

3. Current Status/History 

3.1. The premises is not currently licensed for any activity.  

3.2. Temporary event notices have given for this premises in last twelve months 

as follows: 

                Date of the event(s)                      Hours 

                   29/09/2023-29/09/2023               19:00-22:00 
              18/01/2024-18/01/2024               12:00-23:00   
                               

4. Representations: Responsible Authorities  

From Details 

Environmental Health Authority 
(Environmental Protection)  

Have confirmed no representation on this 
application 

Environmental HealthAuthority                                
(Environmental Enforcement) 

Have confirmed no representation on this 
application 

Environmental Health Authority 
(Health & Safety) 

No representation received 

Weights and Measures 
(Trading Standards)  

No representation received 

Planning Authority No representation received 

Area Child Protection Officer No representation received 

Fire Authority No representation received 

Police  Representation withdrawn after clarification 
with the applicant  

Licensing Authority    
  (Appendix B) 

Representation received on the grounds of 
The prevention of crime and disorder and 
The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

Health Authority No representation received 

 

5. Representations: Other Persons  

From Details 

2 representations received from 
and on behalf of local residents. 
(Appendices C1&C2) 

Representation received on the grounds of 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public 
Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance and 
The Protection of Children from Harm. 

Page 64



 
 

6. Guidance Considerations 

6.1. The Licensing Authority is required to have regard to any guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State under the Licensing Act 2003. 

7. Policy Considerations 

7.1. Licensing Sub-Committee is required to have regard to the London Borough 
of Hackney’s Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy) adopted by the 
Licensing Authority.   

7.2. The Policy applies to applications where relevant representations have been 
made. With regard to this application, policies, LP1 (General Principles), LP2 
(Licensing Objectives), LP3 (Core Hours), LP4 (Off Sales of Alcohol) and 
LP6 (External Areas and Outdoor Events) are relevant. 

8. Officer Observations 

8.1. If the Sub-Committee is minded to approve the application, the following 
conditions should be applied the licence:  

        Supply of Alcohol(On/Both) 
 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
 

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in  
respect of the premises licence. 

 
(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not 
hold a personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

 
2. Every supply o
[...]
s 
staff member shall be able to show Police recent data or footage with the 
absolute minimum of delay when requested.  

 
17. Signage indicating that a CCTV recording system is in operation shall be 

displayed prominently in the premises.  
 

18. A premises daily register shall be kept at the premises. This register shall be 
maintained and kept for a rolling period of 12 months. The register shall 
record all incidents which may have occurred which are relevant to the supply 

Page 68



 
 

of alcohol and the promotion of the licensing objectives. Such incidents shall 
include, but not be limited to, complaints made to the premises alleging 
nuisance or anti-social behaviour by persons attending or leaving the 
premises and all refusals to sell alcohol. The register shall be readily available 
for inspection by an authorised person upon reasonable request.  
 

19. Super-strength lagers, beers and/or ciders, i.e. those with an ABV of 6.5% or 
higher, shall not be sold at the premises.  

 
20. The premises licence holder shall uphold a zero-tolerance policy in relation to 

illegal drugs.  
 

21. Any person entering the premises who appears to be under the influence of 
alcohol or illegal drugs shall, in the interests of other members of the public 
using the premises, be requested to leave the premises.  

 
22. Alcohol will only be sold for consumption off the premises in sealed 

containers.  
 

23. The provision of door supervisors on the premises shall be risk assessed. A 
copy of the risk assessment shall be kept on the premises and made available 
for inspection by the Police and authorised officers of other responsible 
authorities on request.  
 

24. The risk assessment shall be reviewed and updated at least once every 12 
months.  

 
25. Where door supervisors are employed on the premises the following  

conditions will apply:  
           a)The licensed door supervisors shall be employed solely for vetting,  

regulating, controlling and supe
[...]
o carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following  
4 licensing objectives; 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

10.2. It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal 
importance and are the only grounds upon which a relevant 
representation can be made and for which an application can be refused 
or terms and conditions attached to a licence. 

11. Human Rights Act 1998 Implications  

11.1. There are implications to; 
 Article 6 – Right to a fair hearing 
 Article 14 – Not to discriminate 
 Balancing: Article 1- Peaceful enjoyment of their possession (i.e. a 

licence is defined as being a possession) with Article 8 – Right of 
Privacy (i.e. respect private & family life) to achieve a proportionate 
decision having regard to the protection of an individuals rights 
against the interests of the community at large. 

 

12. Members Decision Making  

12.1. Option 1 

That the application be refused 

12.2. Option 2 

That the application be approved, together with any conditions or 
restrictions which Members consider necessary for the promotion of 

Page 71



 
 

the Licensing objectives. 
 

13. Conclusion 

13.1. That Members decide on the application under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Appendices: 

Appendix A: Application for a premises licence and supporting documents 
             Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities 
             Appendix C: Representations from other persons 
             Appendix D: Location map 
 

Background documents 

   Licensing Act 2003 
          LBH Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 

Report Author  Name: Shan Uthayasangar 
Title:    Licensing Officer 
Email:  shan.uthayasangar@hackney.gov.uk 
Tel:      02083562431 

Comments for the Group  
Director of Finance and 
Corporate Resources 
prepared by  

Name 
Title 
Email  
Tel 

Comments for the 
Director of Legal, 
Democratic and El
[...]
used 

for the provision of licensable activity.

All CCTV recordings shall be securely stored for a minimum of one calendar month.

A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV system shall be on the premises 

at all times when the premises are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show 

Police recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

Signage indicating that a CCTV recording system is in operation shall be displayed

prominently in the premises.

A premises daily register shall be kept at the premises. This register shall be maintained and 

kept for a rolling period of 12 months. The register shall record all incidents which may have 

occurred which are relevant to the supply of alcohol and the promotion of the licensing 

objectives. Such incidents shall include, but not be limited to, complaints made to the premises 

alleging nuisance or anti-social behaviour by persons attending or leaving the premises and all 

refusals to sell alcohol. The register shall be readily available for inspection by an authorised 

person upon reasonable request.

Super-strength lagers, beers and/or ciders, i.e. those with an ABV of 6.5% or higher, shall

not be sold at the premises.

Page 89



The premises licence holder shall uphold a zero-tolerance policy in relation to illegal drugs.

Any person entering the premises who appears to be under the influence of alcohol or illegal 

drugs shall, in the interests of other members of the public using the premises, be requested to 

leave the premises.

Alcohol will only be sold for consumption off the premises in sealed containers.

The provision of door supervisors on the premises shall be risk assessed. A copy of the risk 

assessment shall be kept on the premises and made available for inspection by the Police and 

authorised officers of other responsible authorities on request.

The risk assessment shall be reviewed and updated at least once every 12 months.

Whe
[...]
ritten record of these checks shall be kept and made available to an 

authorised officer of the licensing authority.

The premises licence holder shall ensure that an electrical compliance check is made

at least once a year.

Drinks shall be served in containers made from toughened glass/polycarbonate.

Page 90



d) The prevention of public nuisance

Arrangements shall be put in place to ensure that waste collection contractors do not collect 

refuse between 19:00 and 07:00.

Patrons smoking outside the premises shall be monitored regularly to ensure the potential for 

noise nuisance is controlled.

The premises’ frontage shall be regularly monitored to keep it clean and clear of litter.

Signage requesting customers to be respectful of others when entering or leaving the premises 

shall be installed in a prominent position by the premises’ exit.

No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the possession of any open drinking 

vessel or open glass bottle, whether empty or containing any beverage.

e) The protection of children from harm

A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only

acceptable forms of identification are the following recognised photographic identification

cards: 

• a driving licence,

• a passport,

• a military identification card or a Proof of Age card carrying a ‘PASS’ logo.

Notices advertising that the premises operates a "Challenge 25" scheme shall be displayed 

in a clear and prominent position at the premises entrance.

All occasions when persons have been refused service shall be recorded in the premises

daily register.

There shall be no children unaccompanied by a responsible adult on the premises at any 

time.

The premise licence holder or Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that all

management and staff who are not personal licence holders are fully trained and briefed on

the four licensing objectives and Challenge 25 and they are adhered to.

Checklist:

Please 
[...]
 for alcohol licenses in (or on the border of) the 

Ward to ensure the interests of individuals and groups it represents are not negatively impacted by 

any such application(s).  

Specifically, SPIRE reviews all new and/or amended applications for alcohol licenses to ensure they 

do not contravene applicable law, guidelines, and/or other acceptable practices for alcohol licenses. 

This includes, but not limited to, the appropriate enforcement of the Brick Lane Cumulative Impact 

Assessment (CIA).  

SPIRE is a �pro-commerce� community group and supports the careful balance of a vibrant, diverse, 

and commercial ward with the needs of residents and visitors to appreciate a safe, clean, and 

liveable neighbourhood free from anti-social behaviour and related issues. 

Consequently, when a formal objection is raised by SPIRE, such as the case detailed below, it has 

been carefully considered and represents a substantial number of constituents in the Ward. 

I am also writing on behalf of the Spitalfields and Banglatown Ward Panel (�the Ward Panel�), which 

works directly with the Metropolitan Police Service (MET) via the Safer Neighbourhood Team (SNT) 

for the ward and the London Borough of Tower Hamlets Safer Neighbourhood team in prioritising 

and addressing issues related to the vulnerable, crime, and anti-social behaviour in the area.    

C2

Page 103



Page | 2 of 2 

Formal Objection 

SPIRE and the Ward Panel raises formal objection to the proposed application for licence to sell 

alcohol between the hours of 11:00 and 23:00 seven days a week by The Sandbox, 1 Quaker Street, 

London, E1 6BW (�the Premise�).  

The Premise is located on the boarder of Tower Hamlets and Hackney borough and is a highly 

sensitive area for antisocial behaviour.  Specifically, the exact location of the Premise is where two 

distinct nighttime economies collide being that of Shoreditch and Spitalfields and Banglatown.  The 

proximity to the Shoreditch High Street ove
[...]
he overall review process.  

Yours sincerely 

 

SPIRE 

Spitalfields and Banglatown Ward Panel 

 

Contactable at  

Page 105



Scale: 1:1250 at A4

email:day, January 1 , 2024

Ref:

Sandbox, 1 Quaker Street, London, E1 6BW

Produced by: unspecified please specify copyright statementPage 106


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	6 Premises Licence Re: Ground Floor, 320 Old Street, EC1V 9DR
	7 Premises Licence- Sandbox, 1 Quaker Street, E1 6BW





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
 

MONDAY, 29 JANUARY 2024 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Gilbert Smyth in the Chair 

 Cllr Sem Moema and Cllr Yvonne Maxwell 
   
Officers in Attendance: Rabiya Khatun  – Governance Officer 

Amanda Nauth –  Licensing and Corporate Lawyer 
Suba Sriramana – Principal Licensing Officer 

  
Also in Attendance: Sandbox, 1 Quaker Street, E1 6BW 

Damon Borley - Applicant 
Charles Denny  - Applicant’s Licensing Consultant 
Edith Lake - Applicant’s Agent 
 
Louise Garrett (Shoreditch Residents Association) - 
Other Persons 
Randall Thiel (Spire) - Other Persons 

 
 
  
1 Election of Chair  
 
1.1      Cllr Gilbert Smyth was duly elected as Chair.  
 
2 Apologies For Absence  
 
2.1      There were no apologies received. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
3.1      There were no declarations of interest 
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
4.1  There were no minutes for consideration. 
 
5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 
5.1      The Chair outlined the hearing procedure to be followed. 
 
6 Premises Licence Re: Ground Floor, 320 Old Street, EC1V 9DR  
 
6.1 This application was approved under delegated authority and therefore 

withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 
 



Monday 29 January 2024  
 
7 Premises Licence- Sandbox, 1 Quaker Street, E1 6BW  
 
7.1 The sub-committee heard from the Acting Principal Licensing Office, the 
Applicant’s Licensing Consultant and Other Persons. The sub-committee noted the 
additional information submitted by the Applicant and Responsible Authority; Licensing 
which had been circulated to all parties prior to the hearing. The Responsible 
Authority; Licensing had withdrawn its representation based on agreed conditions and 
Responsible Authority; Police had withdrawn its representation after clarification with 
the applicant. The application was for a new premises licence which sought to 
authorise the sale of alcohol on Monday to Sunday. 
  
7.2  During the course of submissions and a discussion of the application, the 
following points were noted: 
 

• The Applicant’s Licensing Consultant highlighted that the proposed hours for 
the sale of alcohol (on and off premises) had been reduced Monday to Sunday 
11.00- 22.30 hours for pre-booked events and the opening Monday to Sunday 
11.00-23.00 hours, which was in line with the Council’s Core Hours, off sales 
would only be required at product launch events and available to purchase in a 
sealed container, there would be up to  three SIA security staff risk assessed at 
any event supplying alcohol from 18.00 hours, Licensing and the Police had 
withdrawn their representation, the premises licence application at Tower 
Hamlets Council had yet to be determined, and sound levels would be at a 
maximum 85 decibel reducing to 70 decibel for the last 30 minutes to minimise 
noise nuisance.  

• The Other Persons made representations on the grounds of The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance and The 
Protection of Children from Harm. Representations from Other Persons in 
objection of the application were primarily about noise nuisance from the 
premises and in particular emanating from the marquee, issues with anti-social 
behaviour in the area, existing issues with drinking in the area, inadequate 
lighting, lack of toilet facilities leading to urination in the streets and residents 
doorsteps, concerns that the premises would be used as an extension to the 
Car Wash premises increasing capacity  and adding to the cumulative impact, 
the venue could be used for vertical drinking in the future especially with the 
Bishop Yard development that had bars,  there was no dispersal  policy and 
concerns about managing the queues, concerns about vertical drinking as there 
was a bar in the premises,  the flexible structure of the Car Wash and Sandbox 
could increase capacity and have an adverse impact on the area and residents, 
concerns about lack of community engagement and sealed bottles could be 
drank within the vicinity exacerbating public nuisance issues. 

• Having heard submissions, the applicant’ consultant and applicant responded 
to the sub-committee queries and concerns as follows: 
 

- It was clarified that this was an event space for promotional marketing 
of brands and music, and that space was also donated for community 
projects.  The event space would promote the area instead of an 
empty space attracting anti- social behaviour. 

- The premises would be open only to guests for ticketed events and 
those guests would have a hand stamp, wrist band or be on a guest 
list.  The venue would not be open to the public. 



Monday 29 January 2024  
- There was no permanent bar and a temporary tall table would be used 

to set up as a bar at limited events supplying alcohol for ticked guests.  
They held a diary of the events that would be supplying alcohol and no 
off sales would be sold except for promotional events. The premises 
would not be used for vertical drinking and add to public nuisance and 
anti-social behaviour in the area.  

- The capacity was a maximum of 75 people with 25 people inside and 
50 in the external area but an average of 30 guests were expected at 
each event. 

- The premises had a sound limiter and decibel device to monitor noise 
levels and minimise noise disturbance to local residents however, 
there was already noise emanating from the traffic, Boxpark and trains 
nearby.  They had held four events and no complaints had been 
received. 

- The marquee in the external area had cost approximately £17,000 and 
was soundproof.  

- For the business to be viable he wanted to hold two events in a week 
but wanted the days of the events to be flexible. Applying for TENs 
would not meet the number of licensed events planned. 

- There was a toilet at both premises. 
- There was no written dispersal policy but a written policy could be 

submitted. 
- No more than 75 guests would be expected to disperse from the 

venue and dispersal would be staggered until 22.30 hours. 
- Confirmed that smokers used the external area by the marquee but 

smoking was discouraged. 
- Up to three SIA security had managed events holding up 75 people 

without any issues as this was not a drinking destination. 
- He had engaged with residents on the street. 

 
 
•     The Legal Officer advised that the Community Impact Zone was not relevant to 

Hackney. 
• In response to the questions and queries from the sub-committee, the Other 

Persons replied as follows: 
 

-      Sandbox was on the boundary and both Tower Hamlets and Hackney 
Police worked together to deal with any complaints relating to this 
premises.  Both police forces were under one Sergeant but this 
arrangement would be changing in the future. 

-     The Other Person representing SPIRE indicated that he would 
withdraw his representation if the applicant could agree to ten events 
per week and for the premises licence not to be transferred to new 
owner. The Other Person indicated that they would be willing to 
accept six events per month. 

-     Concern was expressed about who would monitor the number of 
events being held. 

-       A report had been published six months previously which had 
identified the area as an anti-social behaviour hotspot and the 
cumulative impact, and another premises licence would attract more 
people into the area and exacerbate the issues of anti-social 
behaviour.    

  



Monday 29 January 2024  
•         In response to concerns raised, the applicant made the following concessions:  

-  Agreed to hold no more than 6 events supplying alcohol. 
-       Agreed to submit and agree a Dispersal policy with the Licensing 

Authority. 
-       Offered to contribute towards the costs of installing more urinals in the 

area. 
-        Would be willing for the premises licence to be restricted to the 

applicant to allay concerns about the transfer of the licence to a new 
owner and converting the premises into a vertical drinking 
establishment.   

-       Agreed to have two meetings in a year with residents and Licensing 
address any concerns or issues. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The decision 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information 
presented to it within the report and at the hearing of Monday 29th January 2024 has 
determined that having regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives: 
  

•         The prevention of crime and disorder; 
•         Public safety; 
•         Prevention of public nuisance; and 
•         The protection of children from harm, 

  
The application for a premises licence has been approved in accordance with the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the proposed conditions set out in 
paragraph 8.1 of the report as applied for with the following amendments agreed with 
the Applicant:   
  
● The hours for licensable activities, shall be, as agreed: 
  
Supply of Alcohol (On and Off sales) 
  

Monday to Sunday  11:00-22:30 
  
(No off-sales other than in sealed containers) 
  
Opening hours of the premises 
  
Monday to Sunday  11:00-23:00 

  
  
Amend Condition 23 to read as follows:  
  

“There shall be up to 3 SIA door staff for each event and this shall be risk 
assessed. A copy of the risk assessment shall be kept on the premises and 
made available for inspection by the Police and authorised officers of other 
responsible authorities on request”.  

  
And the following additional conditions to be added to the premises licence:  
  



Monday 29 January 2024  
•       The Premises Licence shall be limited to six (6) events in any one calendar 

month with no carry over. In addition there shall be no more than 3 of 6 events 
that take place on Fridays and Saturdays in each calendar month. 

•        The Premises Licence holder shall submit a Dispersal Policy to be approved by 
the Licensing Authority. 

•       The Premises Licence holder shall submit a quarterly (at least every 3 months) 
Events Diary for both events in Hackney and Tower Hamlets to the and the 
Residents Associations (Shoreditch Community Association and SPIRE) 

•        The Premises Licence holder shall maintain a dedicated contact telephone 
number and email address that must be available at all times to all local 
residents, the Environmental Health Officers, the Licensing Authority, the 
Police, and any responsible authority or any person wishing to make a 
complaint. These contact details shall be included on the website of the 
premises, and on display at the premises, which can be used to report 
concerns or complaints about the premises to a duty manager, a responsible 
person or a member of the management team at the premises as and when 
they occur.  

•       The Licence holder shall hold and publicise 2 liaison meetings each year (at 
least every 6 months) with local residents and the Residents Associations 
(Shoreditch Community Association and SPIRE) to address any concerns or 
complaints about the premises from local residents to prevent public nuisance.  

  
Reasons for the decision  
  
The application for a premises licence has been approved because the Licensing Sub-
committee was satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be undermined.  
  
The Sub-committee took into account that the Metropolitan Police Service and the 
Licensing Authority withdrew their representations after agreeing conditions and 
reduced hours with the Applicant.  
  
The Sub-committee took into consideration that Other Persons (local residents 
represented by 2 Residents Associations: the Shoreditch Community Association and 
SPIRE) in the Shoreditch area maintained their objections to the application due to 
anti-social behaviour, noise nuisance and the negative cumulative impact on the 
area.      
  
The Sub-committee took into consideration that the Applicant amended their 
application by reducing the hours to core hours and that the alcohol sales were for on 
sales, mainly except where there are tasting events, and promotions where off sales 
would be sold in sealed containers to guests.  
  
The Sub-committee took into consideration that the premises would not be open to the 
public to walk in; it would be for invited guests to the events at the premises i.e. small 
exhibitions, arts and crafts, and community led events. The Sub-committee noted that 
the expectation was that not all events would be alcohol led.  
  
The Sub-committee took into consideration that the premises was not set up with a 
permanent bar, because it would need to be a blank canvas for whatever project and 
event that was due to take place. The Sub-committee noted that there would be no 
draft beer or other permanent fixtures at the premises associated with a bar or pub.  
  



Monday 29 January 2024  
The Sub-committee took into account representations from the Applicant and their 
representative that there would be people queuing for a short period while security 
checks are being carried out, and checking guests into the event.The Sub-committee 
noted that these events are planned months in advance. The Applicant and his 
representative contended that the premises is not a destination, venue, and invited 
guests would not be expected to hang around the premises after the event ends. 
  
The Sub-committee took into account representations from the Applicant and his 
representative that the Applicant is keeping the area secure and clean, and they do 
not feel that the events would add to the cumulative impact, but would benefit the 
area. The Sub-committee took into consideration the Applicants community efforts. 
The Sub-committee noted that the Applicant was cleaning the streets close to the 
premises, and that the Applicant offered to pay for urinals in Braithwaite Street. 
  
The Sub-committee took into consideration that one of the representatives of the  
Residents Associations decided to compromise on the number of events to be held to 
6 events per month instead of operating up to seven days a week. This compromise 
was reached because it was noted that there are 6 years remaining for the Applicant’s 
Lease on the premises, and this short lease period would help reduce the cumulative 
impact on the area in the future.  
  
The Sub-committee took into consideration that the hours were reduced to within core 
hours, that the capacity of the premises was likely to be modest, and was expected to 
have about 30 guests on average at each event. The Sub-committee took into account 
that the Applicant agreed to provide a dispersal policy, the events would be risk 
assessed and that the Applicant wanted to engage with local residents by having 
meetings at least every six months to deal with any issues arising at the premises, in 
particular noise nuisance.  
  
The Sub-committee took into account that there had been four temporary events held 
previously at the premises without incident or complaints. 
  
Having taken all of the above factors into consideration the Licensing Sub-committee 
was satisfied that this application could be approved without the licensing objectives 
being undermined.  
  
Public Informatives:  
  

1.    The Premises Licence Holder is advised as part of the rigorous monitoring and 
checking that all staff are to be well trained, and to undertake the required 
training including WAVE training, training for vulnerable persons and other 
training offered by the Council’s Hackney Nights portal as part of the Hackney 
Nights accredited training scheme. 

  
2.    The Premises Licence holder is encouraged to engage in meaningful dialogue 

with the local residents and the Residents Associations (Shoreditch Community 
Association and SPIRE) to resolve any issues relating to the premises, and for 
the Premises Licence holder to play their part in reducing any negative impacts 
from the premises to prevent public nuisance and disturbance to local 
residents.  

  
3.    The Premises Licence holder is encouraged to continue working with the 

Responsible Authorities (the Police, the Licensing Authority and the 



Monday 29 January 2024  
Environmental Protection Team) to resolve any issues relating to the premises 
such as dispersal and noise nuisance from the premises to prevent public 
nuisance. 

  
4.    The Premises Licence holder is encouraged to provide adequate toilet provision 

to prevent guests urinating in the street.  
  

5.    The Premises Licence Holder is encouraged to commission an acoustic 
assessment. 

  
6.    The Premises Licence holder is strongly encouraged to use sustainable cutlery, 

plates, cups, food containers, and recyclable materials to avoid using single-
use plastic to prevent litter, and to protect the environment.   

  
 
8 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item  
 
8.1       There were no Temporary Event Notices for consideration. 
  
  

 
Duration of the meeting: 7.00pm 
 
 


